SUR15040SR
Ultra Fast Recovery Epitaxial Diodes
SUR15040SR
VRSM
V
400
VRRM
V
400
Symbol Test Conditions Maximum Ratings Unit
IFRMS
IFAVM
IFRM
TVJ=TVJM
TC=105oC; rectangular, d=0.5
tp<10us; rep. rating, pulse width limited by TVJM
225
150
TBD
A
TVJ=45oC t=10ms (50Hz), sine
t=8.3ms (60Hz), sine
TVJ=150oC t=10ms(50Hz), sine
t=8.3ms(60Hz), sine
1500
1800
1200
1400
AIFSM
TVJ=45oC t=10ms (50Hz), sine
t=8.3ms (60Hz), sine
TVJ=150oC t=10ms(50Hz), sine
t=8.3ms(60Hz), sine
450
420
340
320
A2sI2t
TVJ
TVJM
Tstg
-40...+175
175
-40...+175
oC
Ptot TC=25oC
Md Mounting torque
150
1.2...2.4
6
W
Nm
Weight g
   A=Anode, C(TAB)=Cathode
Dimensions TO-247SR
CAC(TAB)
A
MIN MAX MIN MAX
A 19.81 20.32 0.78 0.8
B 20.8 21.46 0.819 0.845
C 4.32 5.49 0.17 0.216
D 15.75 16.26 0.61 0.64
E 3.55 3.65 0.14 0.144
F 2.95 3.05 0.116 0.12
G 8.67 8.77 0.34 0.35
H 4 4.2 0.15 0.16
I 1 1.4 0.04 0.055
J 10.8 11 0.426 0.433
K 5.4 6.2 0.212 0.244
L 33.43 33.53 1.316 1.32
M 2.5 0.1
N 1 1.1 0.039 0.04
O 4.7 5.3 0.185 0.209
P 0.4 0.8 0.016 0.031
Q 1.5 2.49 0.087 0.102
Millimeter s InchesDim
P1 ©2008 SIRECTIFIER All rights reserved,
Tel: +86-519-86800000  Fax: +86-519-88019019  E-mail: sales@sirectifier.com
SUR15040SR
Ultra Fast Recovery Epitaxial Diodes
ADVANTAGES
* Reduced RFI and EMI
* Higher Frequency Operation
* Reduced Snubbing
* Reduced Parts Count
APPLICATIONS
* Antiparallel diode for high frequency
switching devices
* Antisaturation diode
* Snubber diode
* Free wheeling diode in converters
and motor control circuits
* Rectifiers in switch mode power
supplies (SMPS)
* Inductive heating and melting
* Uninterruptible power supplies (UPS)
* Ultrasonic cleaners and welders
FEATURES
* Lead -Free Plating
* Very short recovery time
* Extremely low switching losses
* Low IRM-values
* Soft recovery behaviour
* Screw Mounting only
Symbol Test Conditions
Characteristic Values
  typ.                  max.
Unit
TVJ=25oC;   VR=VRRM
TVJ=25oC;   VR=0.8.VRRM
TVJ=150oC; VR=VRRM
50
30
4
uA
uA
mA
IR
IF=150A; TVJ=175oC
               TVJ=25oC
1.1
1.3 VVF
RthJC
RthCK
RthJA
0.35 K/W0.2
VR=350V; IF=30A; -diF/dt=240A/us; L<0.05uH; TVJ=100oC
trr IF=1A; -di/dt=100A/us; VR=30V; TVJ=25oC ns
IRM A
35
VTO For power-loss calculations only 1.01 V
rT 7.1 m   TVJ=TVJM
60
20_
P2 ©2008 SIRECTIFIER All rights reserved,
Tel: +86-519-86800000  Fax: +86-519-88019019  E-mail: sales@sirectifier.com
SUR15040SR
Ultra Fast Recovery Epitaxial Diodes
Fig.  1 -  Maximum Forward
VoltageDrop Characteristics
Forward  Voltage  Drop - VFM (V)
  I  -  tnerru
C  dra
wroF  suoenatnatsnI
F
)A(
1
10
100
1000
0.2
T   = 175˚C
T   = 125˚C
T   =   25˚C
J
J
J
0.4 0.6 0.8 1.0 1.2 1.4 1.6
Fi g.  2 -  Typical  Values  of Reverse  Current  vs.
Reverse Voltag e
Reverse  Voltage - VR (V)
  I  -  tnerru
C  esreve
R
R
)
Aµ(
0.001
0.01
0.1
1
10
100
1000
0 100 200 300 400
25˚C
T   = 175˚CJ
125˚C
Fig.  3 -  Typical  Junction  Capacitance  vs.
Rev erse Voltage
Reverse  Voltage - VR (V)
C  -  ecnaticapa
C noitcnuJ
T
)Fp(
10
100
1000
10000
10 100 1000
T   = 25˚CJ
Fig.  4 -  Maximum Thermal Impedance Zt hJC Characteristic s
t1, Rectangular  Pulse  Duration  (Seconds)
  Z   ecnadep
mI  la
mrehT
CJht
)
W/
C°(
0.01
0.1
1
0.00001 0.0001 0.001 0.01 0.1 1
Single Pulse
(Thermal Resistance)
D = 0.50
D = 0.20
D = 0.10
Notes:
1. Duty factor D =  t1/ t 2
2. Peak Tj = Pdm x ZthJC + Tc
D = 0.05
D = 0.02
D = 0.01 2t
1t
PDM
P3 ©2008 SIRECTIFIER All rights reserved,
Tel: +86-519-86800000  Fax: +86-519-88019019  E-mail: sales@sirectifier.com
SUR15040SR
Ultra Fast Recovery Epitaxial Diodes
Fi g. 5 - Maxi mum Allowable Case Temperature vs.
Average Forward Curren t
Fig. 6 -  Forward Power Loss Characteristics
Fig.  7 -  Typical  Reverse Recovery Time vs.  dI F / dt
Fig. 8 - Typical  Stored Charge vs.  di F/dt
Average  Forward  Current  -  IF(AV)(A)
)
C°(   erutarep
meT  esa
C   elba
woll
A
40
60
80
100
120
140
160
180
0 50 100 150 200 250
DC
Square wave (D = 0.50)
Rated Vr  applied
see note (1)
) stta
W (    ssoL   re
wo
P    egarev
A
Average  Forward  Current  -  IF(AV)(A)
0
50
100
150
200
250
300
0 50 100 150 200 250
DC
RMS Limit
D = 0.01
D = 0.02
D = 0.05
D = 0.10
D = 0.20
D = 0.50
DC
) sn (   rrt
di F /dt   (A/µs )
50
100
150
200
250
0001001
IF = 150A
IF = 75A
Vr  = 200V
Tj  = 125˚C
Tj  =  25˚C
)
Cn (   rr
Q
di F/dt   (A/µs )
0
500
1000
1500
2000
2500
3000
3500
4000
4500
5000
0001001
IF = 150A
IF = 75A
Vr = 200V
Tj = 125˚C
Tj =  25˚C
P4 ©2008 SIRECTIFIER All rights reserved,
Tel: +86-519-86800000  Fax: +86-519-88019019  E-mail: sales@sirectifier.com